to the current year presentation.

During the fourth quarter of 2021, we began adjusting the presentation of
cash and cash equivalents held within default funds and margin deposits on
the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows from operating
activities, to present them as restricted cash and cash equivalents with the
associated changes being included within cash flows from investing and
financing activities. These balances cannot be used to satisfy operating or
other liabilities. See Note 14, “Clearing Operations,” for further discussion
of the default funds and margin deposits.
Prior period amounts have also been adjusted to conform to current period
presentation. This immaterial adjustment had no impact on our previously
reported Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Income, or Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Comprehensive Income. The table below presents a
summary of the as reported and adjusted amounts relating to the
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the six months
ended June 30, 2021.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
As Reported Adjustment Adjusted

(in millions)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 467  $ —  $ 467
Net cash used in investing activities (2,435) (90) (2,525)
Net cash used in financing activities (380) (229) (609)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash,

cash equivalents, restricted cash and
cash equivalents (4) (104) (108)

Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents,
restricted cash and cash equivalents (2,352) (423) (2,775)

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash
and cash equivalents at beginning of
period 2,782  3,197  5,979

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash
and cash equivalents at end of period $ 430  $ 2,774  $ 3,204

Reconciliation of Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash and Cash
Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents $ 390  $ —  $ 390
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 40  —  40
Restricted cash and cash equivalents

(Default funds and margin deposits) —  2,774  2,774
Total $ 430  $ 2,774  $ 3,204

Accounting Estimates

In preparing our condensed consolidated financial statements, we make
assumptions, judgments and estimates that can have a significant impact
on our revenue, operating income and net income, as well as on the value
of certain assets and liabilities in our condensed consolidated balance
sheets. At least quarterly, we evaluate our assumptions, judgments and
estimates, and make changes as deemed necessary.

8

Subsequent Event

We have evaluated subsequent events through the issuance date of this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. In July 2022, we amended and restated
our certificate of incorporation to increase our authorized shares to